
City of San Diego Fiscal Year 2015 Fee Schedule
Updated September 15, 2014

Fee Detail FY 2015 Fee

CITY CLERK
Campaign & Economic Interest

Fines & Late Filing Fee Campaign Statements & Statements of Economic Interest Varies per filing

Election
Election Filing Fee Mayor & City Attorney $500 per filing

Election Filing Fee City Council  $200 per filing

Lobbyist
Lobbyist Registration Fee Per Lobbyist $40 per registration

Lobbyist Registration Fee Per Client $15 per registration

Lobbyist Registration Fee Prorated after Oct. 1 (Lobbyist) $20 per registration

Lobbyist Registration Fee Prorated after Oct. 1 (Client) $10 per registration

Copies, Sale, and Publication
Copies General $0.25 per copy

Copies Subpoena requests $0.10 per copy

Copies Subpoena research 
$24/hr or $6/qtr hr or any portion 
thereof for copying & research of 
documents 

Copies Statements of economic interest & campaign statements $0.10 per copy

Campaign Statement Retrieval Fee Five plus years old $5 per request

Cassette Single tape $9 per cassette

Compact Disc Compact Disc $7.45 per CD

City Charter Over the counter $12.05 per publication

City Charter Mailed $14.20 per publication

Council District Map Council District Map $1.50 per map

Notary Service
Notary Service Notary service $10 per signature

Postage
Postage For mailed items Based on current rate

Program/Fee
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CITY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY INVESTMENT
Department Publications

Publication Sales Varies by publication Free - $37 each

Historical Resources
Mills Act Application Fee Processing Mills Act applications $456.00 each

Mills Act Monitoring Fee Monitoring to ensure Mills Act compliance $232.00 each

Mills Act Enforcement Fee Enforcement to ensure Mills Act compliance $750.00 each

Historical Nomination Fee $1,185 each (*Some 
grandfathered in at $500 each)

General Plan Maintenance
General Plan Maintenance Fee Per permit application $275.00 per permit application

CITY TREASURER
Residential Parking

Residential Parking Permit Fee - Annual Per Annual Permit / R-276232 / SDMC § 86.2001 – 86.2017 $14.00 per permit

Residential Parking Permit Fee - Half-year Per Half Year Permit / R-276232 / SDMC § 86.2001 – 86.2017 $13.00 per permit

Residential Parking Permit Fee - Temporary Per Temporary Permit / R-276232 / SDMC § 86.2001 – 86.2017 $12.00 per permit

Collection Referral

Collection Referral Fee Imposed referral fee of uncollected amount due to the City / R-300713 / Last 
Revised FY2006

$25 or 10% (greater amount) up 
to max $1,000 per incident

Parking Citation Collection

State Mandated Parking Citation Surcharge 

State mandated surcharge is assessed on each parking citation that is paid 
in full.
Breakdown of the $12.50 State Mandated Surcharge:
Imposed 1994: $2.50 – Courthouse Construction Fund  (CGC §76100) 
Imposed 1994: $2.50 – Criminal Justice Facilities Construction Fund (CGC 
§76101)
Imposed 2003: $1.50 – State Courthouse Facilities Construction Fund (CGC 
§ 70372(b))
Imposed 2009: $3.00 – State Courthouse Facilities Construction Fund (CGC 
§ 70372(b))
Imposed December 7th 2010: $3.00 – State Trail Court Fund (CGC§76000.3) 
(sunsets July 1, 2013)

$12.50 per citation
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CITYWIDE
Citywide Paper Copy Fee Per page unless the fee is otherwise established by law $0.25 per page

COMMUNITY & LEGISLATIVE SERVICES
Enterprise Zone Program

Enterprise Zone Voucher Fee $100 per application

FIRE/RESCUE DEPARTMENT
Special Event Permits, Inspections, and Standby

Public Assembly Permits Per event $111.10 per event

Fireworks/Pyrotechnics Permits Per event $222.25 per event

Trade Show Permits Per event $222.25 per event

Tent/Canopy Permits 401 - 2,000 sq ft $222.25 per permit

Tent/Canopy Permits 2,001 - 10,000 sq ft $277.85 per permit

Tent/Canopy Permits Larger than 10,000 sq ft $333.40 per permit

Standby Services for "Standard" Oversight Events - Fire 
Inspector II 

Per hour/position - events include street fairs, block parties, parades, film-
making activities, and fireworks displays, 2 hour minimum required.  *Standby 
for fireworks occurring on December 31st and July 4th, 4 hour minimum 
required.

$110.90 per hour/position

Standby Services for "Standard" Oversight Events - Fire 
Inspector Supervisor

Per hour/position - events include street fairs, block parties, parades, film-
making activities, and fireworks displays, 2 hour minimum required.  *Standby 
for fireworks occurring on December 31st and July 4th, 4 hour minimum 
required.

$127.90 per hour/position

Standby Services for "Standard" Oversight Events - Assistant 
Fire Marshall

Per hour/position - events include street fairs, block parties, parades, film-
making activities, and fireworks displays, 2 hour minimum required.  *Standby 
for fireworks occurring on December 31st and July 4th, 4 hour minimum 
required.

$149.05 per hour/position

Standby Services for "Advanced" Oversight Events - Fire 
Inspector II

Per hour/position - events include major sporting events, large venue public 
assemblies, major concerts, and other large-scale, multifaceted events, 4 
hour minimum required.

$110.90 per hour/position

Standby Services for "Advanced" Oversight Events - Fire 
Inspector Supervisor

Per hour/position - events include major sporting events, large venue public 
assemblies, major concerts, and other large-scale, multifaceted events, 4 
hour minimum required.

$127.90 per hour/position
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Standby Services for "Advanced" Oversight Events - Assistant 
Fire Marshall

Per hour/position - events include major sporting events, large venue public 
assemblies, major concerts, and other large-scale, multifaceted events, 4 
hour minimum required.

$149.05 per hour/position

Standby Services - Special Events $149.05 per hour

Fire Company Inspection Program (FCIP)
Assembly Occupancies 0 - 5,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Assembly Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq ft $294.40 per inspection

Assembly Occupancies 10,001 - 12,000 sq ft $353.25 per inspection

Assembly Occupancies 12,001 - 50,000 sq ft $412.15 per inspection

Assembly Occupancies 50,001 sq ft and above $471 per inspection

Business Occupancies 0 - 5,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Business Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq ft $294.40 per inspection

Business Occupancies 10,001 -12,000 sq ft $353.25 per inspection

Business Occupancies 12,001 - 50,000 sq ft $412.15 per inspection

Business Occupancies 50,001 sq ft and above $471 per inspection

Educational Occupancies Public schools Exempt

Educational Occupancies 0 - 5,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Educational Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq ft $294.40 per inspection

Educational Occupancies 10,001 - 12,000 sq ft $353.25 per inspection

Educational Occupancies 12,001 - 50,000 sq ft $412.15 per inspection

Educational Occupancies 50,001 sq ft and above $471 per inspection

Health Care Occupancies 0 - 5,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Health Care Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq ft $294.40 per inspection

Health Care Occupancies 10,001 - 12,000 sq ft $353.25 per inspection

Health Care Occupancies 12,001 - 50,000 sq ft $412.15 per inspection

Health Care Occupancies 50,001 sq ft and above $471 per inspection

Residential Occupancies 0 - 5,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Residential Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq ft $294.40 per inspection

Residential Occupancies 10,001 - 12,000 sq ft $353.25 per inspection

Residential Occupancies 12,001 - 50,000 sq ft $412.15 per inspection

Residential Occupancies 50,001 sq ft and above $471 per inspection
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Large Family Day Care Facilities Per facility $235.50 per facility

Residential Care/Group Facilities Elderly persons 6 or less Exempt

Residential Care/Group Facilities 0 - 6,000 sq ft $235.50 per inspection

Residential Care/Group Facilities 6,001 sq ft and above $294.40 per inspection

Fire Lanes Per lane $235.50 per lane

Pre-Inspections Per inspection $200.95 per inspection

Technical Services/HazMat Permits and Inspections
Aboveground Tank Installation Permit Up to 3 tanks $1,152.35 per permit

Aboveground Tank Removal Permit Up to 3 tanks $460.90 per permit

Underground Tank Installation Permit Up to 3 tanks $1,152.35 per permit

Underground Tank Removal Permit Up to 3 tanks $460.90 per permit

Tank Re-Pipe Permit Per re-pipe $921.85 per re-pipe

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Installation Permit Up to 3 systems $691.40 per permit

Compressed Natural Gas Installation Permit Per system $1,152.35 per system

Compressed Gas/Med Gas Installation Permit Up to 3 systems $1,152.35 per permit

Cryogen Tank and System Installation Permit per system $1,152.35 per system

Pressurized Solvent System Permit per system $691.40 per system

Gas System Re-Pipe Permit Per re-pipe $921.85 per re-pipe

Soil Remediation Permit Per site $460.90 per site

Mobile Re-Fueling Tanker/Site Permit Per tanker/site $460.90 per tanker/site

Overtime Inspections – Before/after hours and weekends; 2 hour 
minimum on weekdays and 4 hour minimum on weekends Per hour $110.90 per hour

Additional Services Per hour $230.45 per hour

Non-Compliance Re-Inspections For 3rd and subsequent visits $300 per inspection

CEDMAT Permits and Inspections
Permit Fees Per permit $106.75 per permit

CEDMAT Inspections Per hour $213.50 per hour

Non-Compliance Re-Inspections For 3rd and subsequent visits $300 per inspection

Explosive Permits and Inspections
Explosive Permits and Inspections Per site/event $576.15 per site/event
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High Rise Inspections
High Rise Inspections (includes previously exempt residential 
condominium high rises) Per 1,000 square feet $11.83 per 1,000 square feet

Non-Compliance Re-Inspections For 3rd and subsequent visits $300 per inspection

Knox Box Installation Inspections
Knox Box Installation Inspections Per address $207 per address

Special Survey Inspections
Special Survey Inspections Per inspection $301.40 per inspection

Brush and Weed Hazard Non-Compliance Re-Inspections
Brush and Weed Hazard Non-Compliance Re-Inspections For 3rd and subsequent visits $300 per inspection

Fire Hazard Complaint Non-Compliance Re-Inspections
Fire Hazard Complaint Non-Compliance Re-Inspections For 3rd and subsequent visits $300 per inspection

Inspection Records Searches
Inspection Records Searches Per address $5 per address

Fire Incident Reports
Fire Incident Reports Per incident $5 per incident

Arson Investigation Reports (MAST and PD)
Arson Investigation Reports (MAST and PD) Per incident $7 per incident

Lifeguard Services
Event Permit Processing Fee Per permit $110.45 per permit

Towing Fee (non emergencies) Per hour $292.45 per hour

Vessel Impound and storage day 1 Per event $292.45 per event

Vessel Impound stored day 2 and following Per day $59.35 per day

Pumping Salvage and Diving Operations Per incident $686.60 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Lifeguard I Per hour $37.20 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Lifeguard II Per hour $77.80 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Lifeguard III Per hour $85.75 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Lifeguard Sergeant Per hour $93.85 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Senior Clerk Per hour $55.20 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - SUV Per hour $6.20 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Pick Up Truck Per hour $6.60 per hour
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Lifeguard Safety Protection - PWC Per hour $10.40 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Surf Boat Per hour $41.85 per hour

Lifeguard Safety Protection - Fire Boat Per hour $71.20 per hour

Fire Prevention - Foaming of Boat Bilges Per event $357.10 per event

LIBRARY
Meeting Rooms

Room Rental Fee Open hours - commercial use - under 100 capacity room $100 per hour + 10% of net 
receipts if applicable

Room Rental Fee Open hours - general use - under 100 capacity room $50 per hour + 10% of net 
receipts if applicable

Room Rental Fee Open hours - commercial use - 100 capacity room $200 per hour + 10% of net 
receipts if applicable

Room Rental Fee Open hours - general use - 100 capacity room $100 per hour + 10% of net 
receipts if applicable

Room Rental Fee Library sponsors - open and closed hours $0 per rental

Room Rental Fee Closed hours Open hours rate + $50 per hour 
or part thereof per rental

Room Rental Fee Overtime Double room rate (min $50 per 
hour) per rental

Room Rental Fee Refundable cleaning deposit if food or beverages will be served - general and 
commercial use $100 per rental

Room Rental Fee Refundable cleaning deposit if food or beverages will be served - 100 
capacity room $200 per rental

Overdue Materials

Overdue Fine Adult overdue item $0.30 per day - $20 maximum per 
fine

Overdue Fine Juvenile overdue item $0.10 per day - $5 maximum per 
fine

Overdue Fine Library Audio and Visual overdue item $2 per day per fine

Overdue Fine San Diego Circuit overdue item $1 per day  - $15 maximum per 
fine
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Lost/Damaged Materials
Damaged Material Fine Fine for damages to library material $0.50 per page

Damaged Material Binding Fine Fine for damages to library material $1 per fine

Lost Material Fine Adult lost item Item cost + $10 processing fee

Lost Material Fine Juvenile lost item Item cost + $5 processing fee

Lost Material Fine San Diego Circuit lost item $100 per item

Book Jacket Fine Fine for damages to library material $0.25 per item

Cassette Case and Record Cover Fine Fine for damages to library material $0.75 per item

Carry Bag and Envelope Fine Fine for damages to library material $0.50 per item

Videocassette and DVD Case Fine Fine for damages to library material $2 per item

Photocopy
Printing Fee Microfiche Reader and Printing $ 0.15 per page

Mail and Fax Fee Mailing or Faxing materials photocopied by staff for patron $3 per copy

Miscellaneous
Library Card Replacement Fee Adult library card replacement fee $2 per card

Library Card Replacement Fee Juvenile library card replacement fee $1 per card

Barcode Label Fine Fine for damages to library material $1 per item

Non-Resident Card Library card for non-San Diego County resident. $28.00 annually per card

Interlibrary Loan Interlibrary loan service fee $5 per loan

Library Reserve
Re-Stocking Fine Charged if a reserved item is not picked up $1 per item

Central Library Special Events Spaces*
Art Gallery Commercial - 4 hour rate $400 per 4 hour rate

Art Gallery Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $100 per hour

Art Gallery Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $325 per 4 hour rate

Art Gallery Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $81 per hour

Auditorium Commercial - 4 hour rate $1,800 per 4 hour rate

Auditorium Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $450 per hour

Auditorium Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $1,400 per 4 hour rate

Auditorium Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $350 per hour
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Lobby1 Commercial - 4 hour rate $2,000 per 4 hour rate

Lobby1 Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $500 per hour

Lobby1 Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $1,500 per 4 hour rate

Lobby1 Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $375 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (small only) Commercial - 4 hour rate $115 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (small only) Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $29 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (small only) Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $65 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (small only) Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $16 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (large only) Commercial - 4 hour rate $135 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (large only) Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $34 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (large only) Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $80 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (large only) Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $20 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (combined) Commercial - 4 hour rate $240 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (combined) Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $60 per hour

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (combined) Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $130 per 4 hour rate

Mary Hollis Clark Conference Center (combined) Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $33 per hour

9th Floor Outdoor Deck and Sculpture Garden Commercial - 4 hour rate $1,500 per 4 hour rate

9th Floor Outdoor Deck and Sculpture Garden Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $375 per hour

9th Floor Outdoor Deck and Sculpture Garden Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $1,250 per 4 hour rate

9th Floor Outdoor Deck and Sculpture Garden Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $313 per hour

Reading Room1 Commercial - 4 hour rate $2,000 per 4 hour rate

Reading Room1 Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $500 per hour

Reading Room1 Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $1,500 per 4 hour rate

Reading Room1 Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $375 per hour

Special Events Room Commercial - 4 hour rate $2,200 per 4 hour rate

Special Events Room Commercial - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $550 per hour

Special Events Room Not For Profit - 4 hour rate $1,800 per 4 hour rate

Special Events Room Not For Profit - additional hour after 4 hour minimum $450 per hour

*Additional costs will be added for use of the Library's security and parking garage based on the Library's current costs. The renter is responsible for catering and related costs.
1Available for rental after hours only.
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NEIGHBORHOOD CODE COMPLIANCE
Neighborhood Compliance

Noise Permit Fee $167.00 per application

Mobile Park Permit Annual Operating Permit Fee
$140 annual permit to operate + 
$7 per lot + $4 per lot for park 
maintenance inspection

Newsrack Permit Fee $20.00 per newsrack

Reinspection Fees Zoning $269.00 per reinspection

Reinspection Fees Housing $288.00 per reinspection

Reinspection Fees Building $288.00 per reinspection

Removal of Recorded Notice of Violation Fee No appeal $625.00 per notice

Removal of Recorded Notice of Violation Fee With appeal $967.00 per notice

PARK AND RECREATION

Mt Hope Cemetery - Internment Services
Single Grave Site Flat marker/monument Area - resident $2,264

Single Grave Site Child area - resident $277

Single Grave Site Infant area - resident $142

Single Grave Site Cremation (ground) - resident $426

Single Grave Site Flat marker/monument area - non-resident $3,011

Single Grave Site Child area - non-resident $369

Single Grave Site Infant area - non-resident $188

Single Grave Site Cremation (ground) - non-resident $566

Opening / Close of Grave Standard adult - resident $533

Opening / Close of Grave Muslim adult - resident $533

Opening / Close of Grave Child - resident $277

Opening / Close of Grave Infant - resident $178

Opening / Close of Grave Cremation (ground) - resident $149

Opening / Close of Grave Standard adult - non-resident $708

Disclaimer: All Park and Recreation fee information is subject to special terms and conditions. These are detailed in Park & Recreation's Fee Schedule Effective 8/1/10, posted on their 
website.
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Opening / Close of Grave Muslim adult - non-resident $708

Opening / Close of Grave Child - non-resident $369

Opening / Close of Grave Infant - non-resident $237

Opening / Close of Grave Cremation (ground) - non-resident $199

Disinterment Fee Adult - resident $1,419

Disinterment Fee Child - resident $993

Disinterment Fee Infant - resident $568

Disinterment Fee Cremains (ground) - resident $497

Disinterment Fee Adult - non-resident $1,887

Disinterment Fee Child - non-resident $1,321

Disinterment Fee Infant - non-resident $755

Disinterment Fee Cremains (ground) - non-resident $660

Outer Burial Container Adult grave liners - resident $476

Outer Burial Container Oversize grave liners - resident $594

Outer Burial Container Child grave liners - resident $206

Outer Burial Container Infant grave liners - resident $135

Outer Burial Container Adult top-seal vaults - resident $618

Outer Burial Container Oversize top-seal vaults - resident $1,060

Outer Burial Container Double depth crypt - resident $539

Outer Burial Container Standard ash vault - resident $164

Outer Burial Container Adult Muslim slab - resident $114

Outer Burial Container Infant Muslim slab - resident $71

Outer Burial Container Adult grave liners - non-resident $633

Outer Burial Container Oversize grave liners - non-resident $718

Outer Burial Container Child grave liners - non-resident $275

Outer Burial Container Infant grave liners - non-resident $181

Outer Burial Container Adult top-seal vaults - non-resident $822

Outer Burial Container Oversize top-seal vaults - non-resident $1,370

Outer Burial Container Double depth crypt - non-resident $717

Outer Burial Container Standard ash vault - non-resident $218
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Outer Burial Container Adult Muslim slab - non-resident $151

Outer Burial Container Infant Muslim slab - non-resident $94

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Adult/child - resident $851

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Infant - resident $355

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Ground - resident $298

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Late service fee - resident $213

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Adult/child - non-resident $1,133

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Infant - non-resident $472

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Ground - non-resident $396

Overtime Charge (Saturday/ Holiday Services) Late service fee - non-resident $283

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Temporary - resident $43

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Granite - resident $178

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Bronze - resident $192

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Child/infant - resident $114

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Reset markers (like size) - resident $36

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Temporary - non-resident $57

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Granite - non-resident $237

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Bronze - non-resident $255

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Child/infant - non-resident $151

Memorial Marker & Installation Fee Reset markers (like size) - non-resident $48

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Child - resident $177

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Single - resident $230

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Double depth - resident $276

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Side by side (small) - resident $321

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Side by side (large) - resident $368

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Child - non-resident $231

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Single - non-resident $299

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Double depth - non-resident $360

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Side by side (small) - non-resident $419

Upright Monument Foundation & Border Side by side (large) - non-resident $480
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Flower Vases (with Installation) Galvanized container - resident $32

Flower Vases (with Installation) Monument trion - resident $57

Flower Vases (with Installation) Ground trion - resident $64

Flower Vases (with Installation) Inserts only - galvanized container - resident $7

Flower Vases (with Installation) Inserts only - monument/ground trion - resident $21

Flower Vases (with Installation) Process legal documents - resident $65

Flower Vases (with Installation) Galvanized container - non-resident $44

Flower Vases (with Installation) Monument trion - non-resident $75

Flower Vases (with Installation) Ground trion - non-resident $85

Flower Vases (with Installation) Inserts only - galvanized container - non-resident $9

Flower Vases (with Installation) Inserts only - monument/ground trion  - non-resident $28

Flower Vases (with Installation) Process legal documents - non-resident $85

Athletic Programs
Athletic Field Reservation Youth leagues - lighted fields $7.75 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Youth leagues - league team fee $20 per team per season

Athletic Field Reservation Youth leagues - field reservation fee $25 per field per season

Athletic Field Reservation Youth leagues - non hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - unlighted

No charge for agency with joint 
use at joint use site

Athletic Field Reservation Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - unlighted $10.50 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - lighted $17.25 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - non hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, independent 
contractor - season reservations - lighted fields $153 per team per season

Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, independent 
contractor - season reservations - unlighted fields $121 per team per season

Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, independent 
contractor - season reservations - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour
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Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - NOT under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, 
independent contractor - season reservations - lighted fields* $164 per team per season

Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - NOT under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, 
independent contractor - season reservations - unlighted fields* $132 per team per season

Athletic Field Reservation Adult leagues - NOT under the direction of dept staff or rec Council, 
independent contractor - season reservations - non-hours of operation* $23.50 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Adult athletic field rental - games, practice, tournaments - lighted fields* $29.75 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Adult athletic field rental - games, practice, tournaments - unlighted fields* $21.75 per hour

Athletic Field Reservation Adult athletic field rental - games, practice, tournaments - non-hours of 
operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth leagues - season reservations - athletic use, league team fee $20 per team per season

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth leagues - season reservations - athletic use, court reservation fee $25 per court per season

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth leagues - season reservations - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools 

No charge for agency with joint 
use at joint use site

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools $18.25 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult leagues - under the direction of dept staff or rec council, independent 
contractor - season reservations $98 per team per season

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult leagues - under the direction of dept staff or rec council, independent 
contractor - season reservations - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult leagues - NOT under the direction of dept staff or rec council, 
independent contractor - season reservations* $110 per team per season

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult leagues - NOT under the direction of dept staff or rec council, 
independent contractor - season reservations - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult play - tournament, game or practice session - basketball, volleyball, 
indoor hockey and soccer* $23.75 per court per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult play - tournament, game or practice session - basketball, volleyball, 
indoor hockey and soccer - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult play - tournament, game or practice session - badminton and table 
tennis* $9.50 per court per hour
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Gym and Auditorium Reservation for Athletic Use Adult play - tournament, game or practice session - badminton and table 
tennis - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth leagues, court reservation fee $25 per court per season

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth leagues, league team fee $10 per team per season

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth leagues - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth sports clinics, sports classes and camps, commercial activities and 
tournaments, schools 

No charge for agency with joint 
use at joint use site

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools $10 per hour

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Youth sports games, practices, clinics, sports classes and camps, 
commercial activities and tournaments, schools - non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Adult basketball, handball, tennis, volleyball, volley tennis, and hockey* $12.25 per hour

Outdoor Court Use and Tournament Fee Adult basketball, handball, tennis, volleyball, volley tennis, and hockey - non-
hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Skate Park Skate park rental* $157 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission - one-time pass - adult $4 per swim

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission - one-time pass - children $2 per swim

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission - one-time pass - seniors/disabled $2 per swim

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission discounted swim pass - adult $35 per 10 swims
$100 per 30 swims

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission discounted swim pass - children $15 per 10 swims
$45 per 30 swims

Swimming Pools Swimming facility admission discounted swim pass - seniors/disabled $15 per 10 swims
$45 per 30 swims

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - exclusive use - hourly rental* $196 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - exclusive use - hourly rental - public schools and 
public colleges* $50 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - exclusive use - hourly rental - youth aquatic teams* $50 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - non-exclusive use - hourly rental* $101 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - non-exclusive use - hourly rental - public schools 
and public colleges* $45 per hour
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Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - non-exclusive use - hourly rental - inclusionary 
programs* $40 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming pool rentals - non-exclusive use - hourly rental - hourly rental 
youth aquatic teams* $45 per hour

Swimming Pools Swimming lessons - large group (6 or more participants)* $54.00 per session per person

Swimming Pools Swimming lessons - small group (3-5 participants)* $81.00 per session per person

Swimming Pools Swimming lessons - semi-private (2 participants, 2.5 hours)* $151 per session per person

Swimming Pools Swimming lessons - private (1 participant, 2.5 hours)* $181 per session per person

Swimming Pools Water fitness* $3.50 per person per hour

Swimming Pools Water fitness, 10 use pass* $30 for 10 classes

Swimming Pools Youth swim and youth water polo teams, 3 hours per week*
$25 per month
family pass-third child receives 
15% discount

Swimming Pools Youth swim and youth water polo teams, 5 hours per week*
$35 per month
family pass-third child receives 
15% discount

Swimming Pools Youth swim and youth water polo teams, 10 hours per week*
$70 per month
family pass-third child receives 
15% discount

Swimming Pools Adult masters swim team / adult water polo* $6.50 per hour per participant

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - lifeguard training* $169.00 per person

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - water safety instructor* $180 per person

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - emergency response* $258 per person

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - first aid for public safety personnel (title 22)* $75 per person

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - CPR for the professional* $66 per person

Swimming Pools American Red Cross courses - other specialized instruction* Varies on staffing requirements

Balboa Park
Art Mart $34 annual per exhibitor

Balboa Park Activity Center Court Rental for Basketball league athletic use See athletic use rates

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, non-profit with no admission charge* $9 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, non-profit with admission charge* $11 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled
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Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, non-commercial* $18 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, commercial* $27 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-profit with no admission 
charge*

$101 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-profit with admission 
charge*

$151 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-commercial* $202 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, commercial* $303 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Balboa Park Activity Center Non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $410 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
minimum* $110 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $615 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
minimum* $164 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $820 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour minimum* $219 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - commercial - 3 hour rate* $1,230 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour minimum* $328 per hour

Balboa Park Club Ballroom - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Kitchen - no charge when used in conjunction with a Balboa Park Club room 
rental no charge  

Balboa Park Club Kitchen - non-profit with no admission charge* $20 per hour

Balboa Park Club Kitchen - non-profit with admission charge* $30 per hour

Balboa Park Club Kitchen - non-commercial* $40 per hour

Balboa Park Club Kitchen - commercial* $60 per hour
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Balboa Park Club Kitchen - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $110 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 
hour min* $27 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $164 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 
hour min* $38 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $219 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $54 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - commercial - 3 hour rate* $328 per 3 hour rate

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $82 per hour

Balboa Park Club Santa Fe room - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with no admission charge 
- 3 hour rate* $219 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with no admission charge 
- additional hour after 3 hour min* $54 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with no admission charge 
- overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with admission charge - 3 
hour rate* $328 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with admission charge - 
additional hour after 3 hour min* $82 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-profit with admission charge - 
overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $437 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-commercial - additional hour 
after 3 hour min* $110 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - commercial - 3 hour rate* $656 per 3 hour rate
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Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - commercial - additional hour after 3 
hour min* $164 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 101, room 207, dance studio 201 - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $95 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $24 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $144 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $36 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $191 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $48 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - commercial - 3 hour rate* $287 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $72 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 102 - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $54 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $13.50 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $82 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $20.50 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $110 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $27 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - commercial - 3 hour rate* $164 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $41 per hour

Casa Del Prado Room 103 - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour
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Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 
hour rate* $65 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - additional hour after 3 hour min* $16.25 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - 3 hour rate* $98 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - additional hour after 3 hour min* $24.50 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - 3 hour rate* $132 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - additional hour after 3 hour min* $33 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - commercial - 3 hour rate* $197 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - commercial - additional hour after 3 
hour min* $49 per hour

Casa Del Prado Dance studio 202, dance studio 206 - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $76 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $19 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $115 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $29 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $153 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $38 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - commercial - 3 hour rate* $229 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio A - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $57 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio A - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $123 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour 
min* $30 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour
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Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $185 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $46 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $246 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $61 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - commercial - 3 hour rate* $369 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Patio B - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $91 per hour

Casa Del Prado Patio B - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium  - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 
hour rate* $205 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-profit with no admission charge - 
additional hour after 3 hour min* $68 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-profit with no admission charge - 
overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - 3 
hour rate* $308 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - 
additional hour after 3 hour min* $126 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - 
overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $410 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 
hour minimum* $137 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - commercial - 3 hour rate* $615 per 3 hour rate

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - commercial - additional hour after 3 hour 
minimum* $205 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - rehearsals - daily* $113 per day

Casa Del Prado Casa Del Prado theatre/auditorium - rehearsals - hourly, minimums* N/A

Municipal Gymnasium Court Rental for Basketball league athletic use See athletic use rates
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Municipal Gymnasium Hourly Court Rental for Youth See athletic use rates

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, non-profit with no admission charge* $31.50 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, non-profit with admission charge* $47.25 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, non-commercial* $63 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, commercial* $94.50 per court per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-profit with no admission 
charge*

$101 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-profit with admission 
charge*

$151 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, non-commercial* $202 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Hourly court rental, rental for non-athletic use, commercial* $303 per hour
40% discount for senior/disabled

Municipal Gymnasium Non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Parking Lot Use for Event Venues Daily rate* $2.75 per space per day

Pedi-Cab Permit Monthly operation permit $53 per month

Pedi-Cab Permit Special event permit $26.50 per day

Puppet Theater Non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $164 per 3 hour rate

Puppet Theater Non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $41 per hour

Puppet Theater Non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Puppet Theater Non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $246 per 3 hour rate

Puppet Theater Non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $61 per hour

Puppet Theater Non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Puppet Theater Non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $328 per 3 hour rate

Puppet Theater Non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $82 per hour

Puppet Theater Non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Puppet Theater Commercial - 3 hour rate* $492 per 3 hour rate

Puppet Theater Commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $123 per hour
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Puppet Theater Commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Recital Hall Non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $308 per 3 hour rate

Recital Hall Non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $103 per hour

Recital Hall Non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Recital Hall Non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $461 per 3 hour rate

Recital Hall Non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $154 per hour

Recital Hall Non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Recital Hall Non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $615 per 3 hour rate

Recital Hall Non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $205 per hour

Recital Hall Non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Recital Hall Commercial - 3 hour rate* $923 per 3 hour rate

Recital Hall Commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $309 per hour

Recital Hall Commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Spanish Village $0.31 per sq ft per month lease

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $287 per 3 hour rate

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $95 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $431 per 3 hour rate

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with admission charge - additional hour after 3 hour min* $144 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $575 per 3 hour rate

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $191 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Commercial - 3 hour rate* $861 per 3 hour rate

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $287 per hour

Spreckels Organ Pavillion Commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Unattended Displays $39 per day

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $110 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with no admission charge - additional hour 
after 3 hour min* $27 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour
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War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $164 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with admission charge - additional hour 
after 3 hour min* $41 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $219 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $54 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Commercial - 3 hour rate* $328 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $82 per hour

War Memorial Building Meeting room 2 and 3 - Commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with no admission charge - 3 hour rate* $308 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with no admission charge - additional 
hour after 3 hour min* $103 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with no admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - 3 hour rate* $461 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - additional hour 
after 3 hour min* $154 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-profit with admission charge - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-commercial - 3 hour rate* $615 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $205 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - non-commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - Commercial - 3 hour rate* $923 per 3 hour rate

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - Commercial - additional hour after 3 hour min* $309 per hour

War Memorial Building War Memorial auditorium - Commercial - overtime* $56 per hour

Beaches and Bays
Beach Bar Permits $93 per quarter

Instructional Camps on Park Land in Beaches and Bay Areas Daily $38 per day

Mooring Permits Annual permit $678 per year

Mooring Permits Installation or relocation $243 per year

Parking Lot Use for Event Venues* $2.75 per space per day

Volleyball Leagues - Season Reservations* $33 per team per season
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Building Use Fees
Additional Operating Hours for Recreation Centers $45 per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee P&R Department, City of San Diego, Recreation Councils, Community 
Councils, Community Planning Groups, Joint use holders at joint use sites No charge

Recreation Center Use Fee Non-profit youth groups *
$2.50 meeting room per hour
$10 auditorium per hour
$2.50 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Other government agencies, public schools *
$5 meeting room per hour
$20 auditorium per hour
$5 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Non-profit with no admission charge*
$5 meeting room per hour
$20 auditorium per hour
$5 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Non-profit with admission charge *
$7.50 meeting room per hour
$30 auditorium per hour
$7.50 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Non-commercial *

$43.75 meeting room per hour
$22 meeting room athletic use 
per hour
$87.50 auditorium per hour
$21.75 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Commercial *

$65.25 meeting room per hour
$32.50 meeting room athletic use 
per hour
$130.50 auditorium per hour
$65.25 kitchen per hour

Recreation Center Use Fee Non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Swanson Pool Meeting Room $28 per hour
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Camp Fees
Chollas Lake Overnight Youth Camp $61 per night

Fiesta Island Youth Camp 3 day use $61 per campsite cluster

Indoor and Outdoor Day Camps Conducted by City staff or rec Council for which there is a fee* $8.25 per session per child

Indoor and Outdoor Day Camps Not conducted by City staff or rec Council for which there is a fee* $13.50 per session per child

Kumeyaay Campground Overnight per site $20 per night

Kumeyaay Campground Dog $3 per night

Kumeyaay Campground Extra vehicle $4 per night

Kumeyaay Campground Dumping fee for non-registered campers $5 per dump

Other Fees

Adult Outdoor Fitness Classes, Personal Trainers on Park Land Paid services for groups with five or more participants
$93 per quarter for Mission Bay 
and Balboa Park $76 per quarter 
for other park areas

Carmel Valley Community Park Amphitheater Hourly, 2 hour min $71 per hour

Carmel Valley Community Park Amphitheater Non-hours of operation $23.50 per hour

Dance Instruction $48 per session

Ground Use Fee Non-profit youth organization with no admission charge for event* $54 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-profit organization with no admission charge for event* $110 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-profit with admission charge for event - 75-150 persons* $191 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-profit with admission charge for event - 151-300 persons* $273 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-profit with admission charge for event - 301-1,000 persons* $492 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-profit with admission charge for event - over 1,000 persons* $874 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-commercial - 75-150 persons* $273 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-commercial - 151-300 persons* $410 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-commercial - 301-1,000 persons* $656 per day

Ground Use Fee Non-commercial - over 1,000 persons* $1,093 per day

Ground Use Fee Commercial - 75-150 persons* $383 per day

Ground Use Fee Commercial - 151-300 persons* $492 per day

Ground Use Fee Commercial - 301-1,000 persons* $874 per day

Ground Use Fee Commercial - Over 1,000 persons* $1,367 per day
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Misc. Staffing for Event Support Recreation Leader I Hourly $18 per hour

Misc. Staffing for Event Support Recreation Leader II Hourly $20.50 per hour

Misc. Staffing for Event Support Park Ranger (straight-time) $53 per hour

Misc. Staffing for Event Support Park Ranger (overtime) $80 per hour

Misc. Staffing for Event Support Senior Park Ranger (straight-time) $85 per hour

Misc. Staffing for Event Support Senior Park Ranger (overtime) $127 per hour

Park Use Permit for Off Leash Dog Agility Trial Practice 
Sessions, Off Leash Dog Flyball Practice Sessions, Off Leash 
Dog Frisbee Practice Sessions, Dog Training Classes, and Dog 
Shows (75 persons or smaller)

Non-profit* $40.50 per event

Park Use Permit for Off Leash Dog Agility Trial Practice 
Sessions, Off Leash Dog Flyball Practice Sessions, Off Leash 
Dog Frisbee Practice Sessions, Dog Training Classes, and Dog 
Shows (75 persons or smaller)

Other* $81 per event

Park Use Permit for Off Leash Dog Agility Trial Practice 
Sessions, Off Leash Dog Flyball Practice Sessions, Off Leash 
Dog Frisbee Practice Sessions, Dog Training Classes, and Dog 
Shows (75 persons or smaller)

Lights (in addition to above fees)* $7.75 per hour

Parking Lot Use for Event Venues* $2.75 per space per day

Picnic Shelter Reservation Fee* Cleaning, security deposit may be required $20 per hour

Preferential, Non-Exclusive use Permit and Special use Permit $603 per permit

Program Surcharge - Contractual Programs Recreational Council activities* $2.75 per meeting per person

Program Surcharge -Weight Rooms 10% of total revenue earned

Special Equipment Set-Up $27 per day

*Fee rate charged to residents. Non-residents must pay twice the stated amount.

PERSONNEL
Fingerprinting

Live Scan Fingerprinting Fee Finger printing of Contractors and Vendors doing business with the City $65 per fingerprinting

POLICE
Police Regulated Occupation/Business

Card Room Table Fee Annual fee $3,689 per table
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Nude Entertainer Establishment License $5,562 per license

Money Exchange House Permit $865 per permit

Peep Show Permits $207 per permit per booth

Police Regulated ID Cards For photos $15 per card

Massage Therapist $193 per license

Massage Establishment Business License $2,042 per license

Adult Entertainer Permit $238 per permit

Pawnshop/Secondhand Tangible Annual fee $315 per permit

Secondhand Non-tangible Annual fee $162 per permit

Solicitor Regulatory $166 per application

Outcall Nude Entertainer Business Permit $9,219 per permit

Outcall Nude Entertainer Permit $744 per permit

Auto Dismantler Permit $438 per permit

Firearms Dealer License Annual fee $1,755 per license

Firearms Dealer Employee License Annual fee $45 per license

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, after-hours $494 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, 49 people or less, no alcohol $172 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, 50 people or more, no alcohol $732 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, less than 100, alcohol $1,500 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, 100-249 people, alcohol $1,977 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, 250-399 people, alcohol $2,987 per permit

Entertainment Permit Ongoing, more than 400 people, alcohol $3,970 per permit

Entertainment Permit Single event, after-hours $381 per permit

Entertainment Permit Single event, 50 or more people $175 per permit

Promoter Regulatory Permit $310 per permit

Off-Premise Massage Therapist License $693 per license

Holistic Health Practitioner Business License $1,104 per license

Holistic Health Practitioner Individual License $101 per license

Swap Meet Permit Annual $1,684 per permit

Card Room Employee Permit $52 per permit
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Alarm Permit Residential $100.25 per permit

Alarm Permit Commercial $173.25 per permit

Arcade $100 per permit

Poolroom/Bowling Alley $119 per permit

Bingo Regulatory $83 per permit

Casino Party $237 per permit

Going Out Business Regulatory $69 per permit

Tobacco Permit Fee Annual fee $131 per permit

Public Convenience or Necessity $228 per permit

REAL ESTATE ASSETS
Property Processing

Consent to Sublease Sublease agreement $727 per sublease

Consent to Assignment of Leasehold Interest Short-term or non-revenue agreement $670 per agreement

Consent to Assignment of Leasehold Interest Long-term agreement $2,000 per agreement

Easement or Rights on City Property Permitted uses $1,750

Permits, Rights of Entry and Other Temporary Uses Permitted uses $727 per permit

Valuation Processing Fee Valuation processing fee $1,200 per appraisal

Leases - New, Renewed or Amended Short-term or non-revenue agreement $727 per agreement

Leases - New, Renewed or Amended Long-term agreement $4,454 per agreement

Unsolicited Proposals Sale/Purchase proposal $1,030 per proposal

Exclusive Negotiation Agreements Exclusive negotiation agreement $9,950 min. per agreement

TRANSPORTATION & STORM WATER
Pedicab Permits Program

Pedicab Decal Fee Pedicab Decal $156 per decal
Pedicab Operating Permit Fee Pedicab Operating Permit $91 per permit

Curb Installation
Blue Curb Evaluation & Installation Fee Blue curb evaluation and installation $296 per installation
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Color Curb Evaluation & Installation Fee Green, yellow, red, white curb evaluation and installation $296 per installation

Valet Parking
Valet Parking Permit Valet Parking Permit $675 per permit

Valet Parking Permit Renewal Valet Renewal Permit $311 per permit

WATER
Fishing

Adults Daily permit fee for fishing $8.00 per permit

Youth Daily permit fee for fishing $2.50 per permit

Senior Daily permit fee for fishing $4.00 per permit

Children (age 7 & younger) Daily permit fee for fishing No Charge

Private Boats
Fishing/skiing/PWC/Canoes $7.00 per boat

Kayak Single (except at El Capitan) $2.00 per kayak

Kayak Double $7.00 per kayak

Water Contact
Water-skiing, wakeboarding, personal watercraft/jet skis Adults $10.00 per person

Water-skiing, wakeboarding, personal watercraft/jet skis Youth (ages 8-15) $5.00 per person

Barrett Fishing

Reservation & Motorboat
Fee for reservation and motorboat of $80.00 is for a reservation and to 
reserve a motorboat at Barrett. There is a 25 reservation limit and only 25 
motorboats. 

$80.00 per motorboat

Adult or Youth Additional fee of $20.00 per person (up to four) is also required $20.00 per additional person
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